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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION

Inre: Case No. 02 B 02474

KMART CORPORATION,

Debtor,
Hearing Date: November 3, 2009

)

)

)

) Honorable Susan Pierson Sonderby
)

)

) Hearing Time: 11:00 a.m. (CDT)

(_9 Yotiee © £
BEULAH D. JOHNSON’S MOTION FOR A REVERSE DECISION
FOR ORDER APPLYING BANKRUPTCY RULES 7008 AND 7012 TO CONTESTED MATTER
OF BEULAH D. JOHNSON VS. KMART CORPORATION
Please take notice that on Tuesday, November 3, 2009, at the hour of 11:00am (CDT), Beulah D.
Johnson shall appear before Honorable Judge Susan Pierson Sonderby, Courtroom 642, Everett Mc¢
Kinley Dirksen Building, 719 South Dearborn Street, Chicago, Tllinois, to apply for court to grant order

denying Kmart Corporation for Rules 8 and 12 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure (Rules 7008 and

7012 of the Bankruptcy Rules of Procedure) not to be granted.

This is 2™ day of November, 2009

Respectfully submitted,

DBolok L Srbrater,

Beulah D. Johnson

FILED 1086 Torrey Drive

Fayetteville, NC 28301

KoY -5 2009
SUSAN PIERSOWN ::Uu:m..ﬁd N
BANKRUPTCY JUDGE Rh CFJI VFD
; 4 SO
BARKRUPTCY JU’B%iRBY
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Beulah D. Johnson, the claimant, certifies that she served her Statement of Claims by depositing
the same in first-class, postage prepaid U.S. mail addressed to:

Attorney William J. Barrett
200 West Madison Street, Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606

Kathryn Gleason, Esq.

United States Trustee

219 8. Dearborn Street, Room 873
Chicago, IL 60604

This is the 2™ day of November, 2009

Beulah D. Johnson
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United States District Coury | F”-ED

Eastern District of North Carolina
L gy,
BEAULAH D, JOHNSON, { Doy,

- LEW

Plaintiff,

y. Judgment ln a Civil Case
Case Mumber: 5:96-CV-1004-B0O(2)

KMART Store #4826 and
KMART CORPORATION,

Defendants.

a Jury Verdict, This action came before the Court for & trial by jury. The issues have been tried and the jury
has rendered its verdict. :

X Decision by Court. This action came 10 wial or hesting before the Court. The isgues have been tried or heard
and 2 daclsion has been rendered.
IT IS ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Defenda s Krnart Store #4826 and Kman Corporation to pay Plainiiff

Beulzh D. Johason the amount of $23,140 in buck pay, 57,500 in acorney's fres, plus accrued interest and (o provide
the training denied Plaintiff when she was not promoted o Assistant Manager Trainee and Asslstant Manager.

JUDGMENT FILED AND ENTERED THIS 11™ DAY OF JUNE, (598, AND COPIES MAILED TO:

Phillip Waype Barton, Ezq.
P. Q. Bos 53381
Payeneville, NC 28305-3581

JUNE 11, 1958 DAVID W. DANIEL, CLERK

= B | Pt SB8F ATS 3 ILVINOSSYENOLENT Uid ZT.128 Za—-az-Tnr
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. IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLIR | | E D)
WESTERN DIVISION o
S gy W

No. 5:96-CV-1004-BO

DAvio W. DanteL oy
BEULAH D. JOHNSON, ) VS DISTRICT COURT
) E DIST. N. CAROLINA
Plaintiff, )
)
V. ) QRDLR
)
KMART Store #4826 and )
KMART CORPORATION, )
)
Defendants. )
)

This matter is before the Court following the entry of default judgment against Defendants
pursuant to Rule 55(b) and a hearing on damages. The Court hereby finds that Defendants owe
Plaintiff $40 per week in back pay for the period betwecn November 1, 1995, and November 28,
1995; $80 per week in back pay for the period between November 28, 1995, and January 6, 1996;
and $120 per week in back pay from January 6, 1996, to the present. The Court thus ORDERS
Defendants to pay to Plaintiff the amount of $23,140 in hack pay, §7,500 in attorney's fees, plus
accrued interest. Defendants are alsc ORDERED to provide the training denied Plaintiff when
she was not promoted to Assistant Manager Trainee and Assistant Manager.

SO ORDERED.

This _lai;;gfune, 1998,

e ztoat [ K

CHIEF UNITED STATES DI3 T JUDGE
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QUTOMATIC COVER SHEET

naTE @ JUL-Z@-82 B4:36 FM
TO :

Fay ft: 8684418

FROM BARTONGASSOCIATES

Fax #: 918 435 4444

2 PAGES WERE SEHNT

¢IMCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET 2

ThIS was when ”f/bfﬂéj Bariton Faxed me He /Dradzc oF
Clarm /’orm, Nt € ,o/a/e, and Ame of 7[,aw( /’NC/uo/f'n./j ﬁe, 562,(:/('
oy lsted and cy;é/am/ej Versy ﬁaXed a_ é/aﬂ/('r,oraaf’ o Clalm

form pote Sesord qutomatic Coven Sheef pofed 7 pages.
He foxed He Correat Back” w;yeéf fowever Ma/,;/n/of //VC/L’(J@_/NVQﬁéh&t!
/
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FROM 3 BARTON&ASSOCIATES

Fay ft: 918 4895 4444

7 PAGES MWERE SENT

¢IMCLUDING THIS COYER SHEET?
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_FORM B10 (Official Form 10)
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION _

i

Amount

Creditor (The o other eatity to whom the deblor owes moacy | Ol Check box if you arc sware that

Name of
or property). anyonc clsc has filed 8 proof of claim
relating to your claim. Attach copy
of statement giving paruculars.
J;hNSON,fBQ.MLQI"\_"BA 1 Check box if you have never recaived
- any notices from the bankruptcy
10810 ‘DRREL})D‘R‘ - court in this case.

Faye teville, N C. 28301 |° i n e
you by the court.

1f addrexs differs from above, please complete the followlng:

Creditor Name: Telephoae: #

' This Space is for Court Use
Address: Onmly
Caty/St/Zip.

Accouit or other number by which creditor identifies debtor: Check bere if Orepleces
Y this claim Hincads s previously filed claim, dated () 7- 30~ 2.

O Retirce benefits as defined in 11 U.S.C. §1114a)
W Wages, salaries, and i Low)

1. Basls for Claim

[ Goods sold
3 Services performed Your 58 #:
1 Moncy loancd Unpaid com i orwvir:.upaﬁ)mz ' -
O Personal injury/weongful death from U—Z— EE w until the fe the G'WW‘CL'S P“"l
0 Taxes (date) . (date)
W Other )
2. Date debt was Incarred: 3. If court {ndgmen te obtuined:
o 198~ 06~ (]-0 3 TP 1 d
4. Total Amount of Clalu st Time Case Flled: 4 00

If all oc past of your claim is secured or entitled to priority, also complete Item 5 or 6 helow.
B Check this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of the claim. Antach itemized statement of all interest of additional

charges.
5. Secured Claim. §. Unsecured Priority Claim.

O Check this box if your claim is secured by collateral (including a nght of 1M Check this box if you have an unsecured jority claim
Amo:mlaxmlcdmpdu'itys_'ﬂrﬂ.zg: ev6.00

sctoff).
Brief Description of Collateraly Specify the prority of the claim:
O RealEstate O] Motor Vehicle & Wages, salaries, of commissions (up 0 $4,650), carned within 90 days before filing

of the bankruptcy petition of cessation of the debtor's business, whichever 18 earlier -
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)3).

B Contributions to an cmployes benefit plag — 11 U.5.C. §507(a)4)

CUp to § 2,100 of depomts toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or sexvices for
persousl, family, or houschold use - 11 U.8.C. § 507(n)(6)-

[ Alimony, maintenance, of support owed to a spouse, former spouse, of child - 11
U.S.C. § 507(aX7).

Amount of arrearage and other charges at timg case filed included i 1 Taxes or peoaltics owed to governmeatal units - 1 1 US.C. § 507XB)
secured clum, if any: § [ Other - Spesify applicable paragraph of 11 US.C. § 507(aX_)

0O Other I

Value of Collateral:  §

7. Credits: The amount of all payments ou this claim has been credited and deducted for the purpase of making this proof £

claim. Thus Space is for Court Use Only

8. Sapporting Docnmenty: Antach copies of supporting documents, such as promissory notes, purchase ordors, invoicds,
itcmized statements of rumning sccounts, contracts, court judgments, mortgages, security agreements, and cvidence of R CE VE
parfoction of fien. DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. If the documents are not available, explain. If the

documents sre voluminous, attach a summary. } 40 7 E)"’
9. Date-Stamped Copy: To receive au acknowledgment of the filing of your clam, miclosc a stamped, self-addressed cavelope g 002
and copy of this proof of claim -~ N V 2 6 2
Date Sign and print the same and title, if any, of the creditor or other person authotized to file this cleim (attach
TRUMBULL SERVICES COMP

copy of power of atomey, if any):

/]-02- 02 MW‘-‘ - Cred/tor ; ///Z 6/0 z
: Peralty for presenting frau ¢ claim: Fine of up to $500,000 oc impri t for up to 5 years, or bath. 13" S.C. 5§ 152 and 3571.

Apep
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FORM B10 (Official Form 10)

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT ) PROOF OF CLAIM
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLIN OIS, EASTERN DIVISION Chapter 11
i rporation, ét.-al, CaueN 02-BO34A%4 through,
In Re Kmart Corporation, ét. al, ¢ 79 “mo?! ‘ u‘am through N out a5 scheduled s foll
Namé of Debtor: (sce attached for complete hist of debtors) Case Number: Class
KiMart CoTppyation. et al 02-034 T4

NOTE:. Thix form shoald nbt b used to make & claim for a0 administrative cxpenss atining aficr the coamencement of the | Amount
casé, A "request” {or payment of an sdministrative sepense may be filed pursynst o 1)-1.5.C § 503, S

Name of Creditor (The person or other entity to whom the debtor awes money | O Check box if you are aware that

or property) anyone clse has filed a proof of claim
relating 10 your claim  Attach copy

Johnson, Beulah D, 3 Check o o vt rees s
l 0 8 (D TD RR E 5 D—R‘ v,e/ any notices {torn the bankruptcy

court in this case
Check box if the address differs from

Favﬂ. f“f‘e(.)u‘ II e’/ N‘ C' Ozg30/ - the address on the envelope sent to

you by the count

If address differs from above, please complete the following:

Creditor Narne Tclephone #
. This Space s for Court Use
Address Only
City/St/Zap
Account or other number by which creditor 1dentifies debtor Check here if O replaces
this claim B amends a previously filed claim, dated ﬁ_&iﬂ— A
1 Basis for Claim O Returee benefits as defined m 11 US C §1114(a)
O Goods sold W Wages, salasics, and compensation éﬁll out below)
[ Services performed YowSs# 4463 -/3-343]
] Money Joaned Unpad compensation for services performed . "
Q0 Personal injury/wrongful death from _Jf-{/~ o Vil the c.(af-e. the C‘Wc‘r‘{- 5 PQ'CI'
O Taxes (date) (date)
W Other
2. Date debt was incurred: 3. If court [udg t, date obtained

Db -1 -78~06-/]-03. of-//« 9
4. Total Amount of Claim at Time Case Eiled: s Ko, 00
low

If all or part of your ctaim 13 secured or eatitled to prnonty, slso complete Item 5 or 6
B Check this box 1if claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the pnncipal amount of the clam  Atrach itermized statement of all interest or additional

charges
5. Secured Claim. 6. Unsecared Priority Claim,
1 Check this box 1f your claim s secured by collateral (ncluding a nght of ™ Check this box if you have an unsecured pnonity claim
sctoff) Amount entitled to prienty § ﬂrﬂ 78 €v6.00
Bnef Descnption of Collateral Specify the pnonty of the claim /
0 Recal Estate  [J Motor Vehicle 81 Wages, salaries, or commissions (up to $4,650), camed withtn 90 days before fihng
J Other . of the bankruptcy petition or cessation of the debtor's business, whichever 15 carlier -
MUSC & 507aud)
Value of Collateral  § & Contributions to an employee benefit plan - 11 USC §507(aX4)
OUp 1o § 2,100 of deposits toward purchase, lease, or rental of property or services for
personal, family, or houschold use- 11 U S C § 507(a)(6)
LJ Alimony, mamtenance, or support owed to a spouse, former spouse, or child - 11
USC §507ax7)
Amount of arrearage and other charges at time case filed included in [0 Taxes or penalties owed to governmental units - 11 U SC § 507(a)8)
sccured claim, if any $ Q) Other - Specify applicable paragraph of 11 U S C § 507(a}_)
7. Credits: The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited and deducted for the purpose of making this proof % ”
claim é &P‘“ 1 C"'“‘"%O"’Y -~
8. Supporting Documents: Attach copics of supporting documents, such as promissory notes, purchase orders, invorces, g Z oy a -
termized statements of running accounts, contracts, court Judgments, mortgages, secunty agreements, and evidence of C k- IVE
perfection of ien DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS  If the documents are not available, explain  If the E

documents are voluminous, attach a surmmary
9. Date-Stamped Copy: To receive an acknowledgment of the filing of your claim, enclose 2 stamped, self-addressed envclog_c - - Zn ' lz .
) bewy - )

and copy of this proof of claim

Date Sign and print the name and title, 1f any, of the creditor or other person authonzed to file this ¢larm (attach it ey
reil. zr
copy of power of attorney, 1f any) T:ld.‘.‘bUL!. S R. KES COM-DA Y

il-02- 03 | By Lok A Lrtresre - (rediior ‘f26/02

FPenalty for presennng fra%u‘ clatm_Fine of up 10 $500,000 or imprisonment for up to5 years, orboth 18U S C §§ 157 and 3571 ;

T
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JOB DESCRIPTION

Service Team Manager

TITLE:
PAY CODE: Kmart Store

REPORTS TO: Store Team Manager
SUPERVISES: Direct Reports: Checkout Service Team Supervisor, Service Desk Team
Member, Layaway gervice Team Member

Indirect Reports: Customer Service Team Member, Customer Greeter (select)

PAY GRADE LEVEL: 6

GENERAL Manages front end and layaway activities. Establishes and maintains work schedules for

SUMMARY: all direct and indirect reports. Practices and coaches the Guides to Excellence. Ensures
friendly and efficient customer service. (reets all customers. Offers efficient and helpful
service. Instills the sense of urgency needed to react to customer satisfaction/demands.
Resolves of all customer encounters. Oversees replenishment of Up Front merchandise.

Reviews all areas of potential waste with Loss Control Team Members.

ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS:

1. Tours area of responsibility daily with the Replenishment Team Manager t0 determine and prioritize
activities to be completed ensuring optimal customer service. '

Manages the Checkout Service Team Members and Service Desk Team Members to ensure efficient register
operations. Assists in training and development of Checkout Service Team Members to ensure efficient
customer service and accurate recording of customer transactions.
Completes and maintains the service team work schedule to ensure fast, efficient, timely customer service at
the front checkouts, service desk, front entrance, layaway and Kmart Solutions Desk.

Observes customer traffic and calls for additional Checkout Service Team Members as needed to provide
quick customer service.

Ensures Checkout Service Team Members and Service Team Members record all Not on File event items,
stems without UPC bar codes and all event selling price discrepancies. Communicates all price difference
information immediately to the appropriate parties.

Ensures all corporate programs and customer service initiatives are in plac
Operation [nvitation, Name Game)

Controls checkout supply expenses by following corporate guidelines.
efficiency improvements to Store Team Manager.

Ensures all security procedures, customer service activities and proper
department.

_ Reviews with Loss Control all cashiering activity including over/short.
10. Takes corrective action on all “Customer Service Index”’ issues recorded during last visit.

11. Ensures Checkout Team Supervisor maintains register stations by replenishing register supplies, removing
shopping carts, cleaning and straightening the work area to provide a clean customer service area.

12. Ensures proper scanning, bagging, security tag removal procedures are followed.

13. Ensures proper procedures are i adherence for adjustments required corporately, federally or at state/local
level (i.e, bounty, price promise, $3.00 reimbursement policy).

14. Provides current ad copies for every register lane in operation.

15. Ensures all registers procedures (cash, check, charge, Kmart Cash Card, associate discount, rainchecks,
coupon) are understood and followed. Charge cards imprinted when not scannable.

16. Ensures consistent replenishment of extended checkout merchandisers.

17. Performs the duties of a minimum of one additional job as directed, in order 10 maintain staffing flexibility
and efficiency.

e and consistently followed (i.€.,
Suggests cost cutting methods,

policies are adhered to in the layaway

THIS JOB DESCRIPTION DESCRIBES THE GENERAL NATURE OF THE DUTIES AND REQU!REMEN’TS OF THIS JOB. IT 1S NOT INTENDED TO BE AN
EXHAUSTIVE LIST OR TO LIMIT THE SUPERVISOR'S ABILITY TO MODIFY WORK ASSIGNMENTS AS APPROPRIATE.
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KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS AND ABILITIES REQUIRED TO PERFORM ESSENTIAL FUNCTIONS:
Strong reading, writing, oral and mathematical skills.

Minimum of one year register operation experience of equivalent.

Able to understand and follow written and oral instructions.

Repetitive bending, lifting, stretching and reaching.

Able to act quickly for resolution to customer satisfaction.

Able to practice all operator productivity standards.
Understands waste issues in regards to Not on File event items, items without UPC bar codes and all event
selling price discrepancies.

SR wN

THIS JOB DESCRIPTION DESCRIBES THE GENERAL NATURE OF THE DUTIES AND REQUIREMENTS OF THIS JOB. IT IS NOT INTENDED TO BE AN
EXHAUSTIVE LIST OR TO LIMIT THE SUPERVISOR'S ABILITY TO MODIFY WORK ASSIGNMENTS A5 APPROPRIATE.
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Mzom U.S. Kmart Stores Pay Grade Structure
Band B

Lovel 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 Level 6
Starting Rate Starting Rate Starting Rate Starting Rate Starting Rate Starting Rate
.25 Above Level 1 .50 Above Level 1 .75 Abave Lavel 1 1.00 Above Level 1 1.25 Ahove Level 1
Chackout Service A Lat,
: c Sml:: A Lat « Recaiving Conter « Loss Pravention « Pharmacy Technician » Lasd Restaurant « Lead Front End Associate
» Customer Grester Associate Assoclate « Assistant Lead Recalving Associate » Lead Loss Prevention
o Replanishment Associate « Layaway Assoclate « Merchandise Claims Assoclate » Cartifled Pharmacy Aasociate
« Restaumnt Assoclts and Control Associate Techniclan + Load Raceiving Assoclate
» Operations Associate » Sarvice Dask Assoclate + Lasd Department = Overnight Supervisor
» Lead Chackout Service - Associate « Associate Development
Associate Coordinator
« Office Associate « Laad Office Apsoclate
« involce Clerk « Laad Unit & Pricing
tbna(\alEloor Associate
Lmaning Associate
{Select Stores)
» Asgistant Lead
Restauramt Assoclite
90 Da
way 1 25¢ 25¢ 25¢ 25¢ 25¢ 25¢

‘Based on Overall Rating Score Received on the Associate Performance Appraisal Form,
an Annual® Increase in the amount listed below will be granted.

NOTE: An associate whose rate per hour prior to receiving their annual increase is:

» near the maximum pay grade rate for their pay grade leve! AND the amount of annual increase due would exceed the maximum pay grade rate, is to
receive the full amount of annual increase due.
» equal to or greater than the maximum pay grade rate for their pay grade level, will be eligible for a longevity raise. A longevity raisa is to ce provided
every year (annually) during the month of associate's anniversary date of employment, based on total points scored on associate's performance

_ appraisal form. The amount of longevity raise is located in the Shaded Column of the Overall Rating Score.
12 months from the date of hire and annually thereafter.

If current rate is:
Qverall Less 8500r | Lessthan | 9350r | Lessthan | 10.050r Less than 11.050r | Lessthan [ 11.550r | Lessthan | 12500r
Rating than 6.50 more 9.35 more 10.05 more 11.05 more 14.55 more 12.50 more
Score

01400 | .45¢ | .20¢ | .45¢ | .20¢ | .50¢ | .25¢ 50¢ 25¢ | 50¢ | .25¢ | .55¢ | .30¢

Outstand

ﬁﬂ -90 35¢ | 15¢ | 35¢ | 15¢ 40¢ | .20¢ | .40¢ 20¢ | 40¢ | 20¢ | 45¢ | 25%¢

[ Exceptionsl__
46-70 25¢ | .10¢. | 25¢ | .10¢ | .30¢ AS¢ | .30¢ 15¢ | 30¢ | A5¢ | .35¢ | .20¢

|__Expectations :
2145 0 0 0 0 0 0
L
M‘
0-20 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unagtstector
Maximum Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 Level 6
Rate $8.50 $9.35 $10.05 $11.05 $11.55 $12.50

SPECIAL NOTE: PROMOTIONAL INCREASES

« Promotional Increases From One Level To Another Are To Be Granted As Follows:
LEVEL 1 TO LEVEL 2 - 25¢ LEVEL 1 TO LEVEL 4 - 75¢ LEVEL 1 TO LEVEL 6 - $1.25
LEVEL 1 TO LEVEL 3 - 50¢ LEVEL 1 TO LEVEL 5 - $1.00

« Example:
An associate promoted from level 2 to level 4 would receive a promotional increase of .50¢

An associate promoted from level 3 to level 6 would receive a promotional increase of 75¢

Code 8559 B- REV 10/01 (order through KIN memo)
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M Authorities suspect
the bankrupt

company of possible
criminal violations.

By David Enders

The Associated Prass

DETROIT — The Federal
Bureau of Investigations is re-
viewing Kmart Corp. docu-
ments a: part of an fnvestiga-
tion inte possible criminal viola-
tions at the bankrupt company.

The investigation is one more
hurdle for the discount retail gi- i
ant. Kmart posted a loss of $2.42 _ 1
billion for the 2001 fiscal year in 3
a filing Wednesday with the Se-
curities and Exchange Commis-
sion, which also is looking into
Kmart’s accounting:

“All T can tell you is we are
looking at the situation with :
Kmart to see if there are any ;
criminal violations,” FBI Special
Agent Dawn Clenney said Thurs-
day. “We have to have some 5
time to review documents.”

Kmart spokesman Jack Fer-
ry said the company was noti-
fied of the FBI investigation
earlier this year.

«Kmart is cooperating fully
with the FBL,” he said, and de-
clined to comment further.

The SEC is under increased .
pressure to investigate eriminal ;
wrongdoing in bankruptey cas- ;
es in the wake of Enron Corp.’s
collapse, said Jerry Reisman, a
corporate fraud expert with the
Jaw firm Peirez and Reisman in ;
New Jersey. Reisman said it's i
anaamman far the FRBI to gef, 3

i
e S
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vy said the company was noti-
fieg? of tha ¥BI investigation
oarlier this year. :

«Kmart is cooperating fully
with the FBIL,” he said, and de-
clined to comment further:

The SEC is under increased
pressure o investigate criminal
wrongdoing in bankruptey cas-
as in the wake of Enron Corp.’s
collapse, said Jerry Reisman, & .
corporate fraud expert with the i
1aw firm Peirez and Reisman in s
New Jersey. Reisman said it's
anecommon for the FBI to get
nvolved in SEC investigations
when the business is as large a8
Kmart. .

«fhe change in times predi-
cated by potential criminal ac-
tivities at Enron have now
placed a greater burden on the
SEC, the Department of Justice
and the FBI to- investigate
criminal wrongdoing at compa-
nies of any size,” Reisman said.

Loans questioned

But he said the reasons for
investigating Kmart are likely
more than just post-Enron cau-
tion. '

«]t has been reported that
Kmart executives may have
taken improper loans from the
company prior to their leaving
the company,” Reisman said.
“These individuals profited at a
time when the shareholders
posted great losses.”

Kmart paid more than $23
million in executive retention
Joans between October and its
Jan. 22 bankruptcy filing.

A Kmart official said the
company is considering trying
to recover some of those loans.

Document Continued
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g(;mart’s earnings up
in 4th quarter
g. TROY, Mich. — Kmart

A,

{4

arp.’s fourth-quarter earnings
rbse about 17 percent from a
~ ylear ago, boosted by strong °
les of brands exclusive to its
Jores including the Martha
Mewart Everyday line of
e-oriented products.
| 3The Troy, Mich.-based
rptailers said Monday it earned
$412 million, or 77 cents a
* share, in the quarter ended Jan.
6, compared with $353 millior,
* ?}{ 65 cents a share, a year ago. .
i A staff and wire report
q ", \

L]
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
In re: ) Case No. 02 B 02474
KMART CORPORATION, )
) Honorable Susan Pierson Sonderby
Debtor, )
) Hearing Date: November 3, 2009
) Hearing Time: 11:00 a.m. (CDT)

REVISED RESPONSE TO ORDER GRANTING KMART CORPORATION’S MOTION FOR ORDER
APPLYING BANKRUPTCY RULES 7008 AND 7012 TO CONTESTED MATTER ON CLAIM OF
BEULAH D. JOHNSON

Now comes Beulah D. Johnson requesting a reverse order for granting Kmart Corporation’s
Motion for Order Applying Bankruptcy Rules 7008 and 7012, (Rules 7008 and 7012 of the Bankruptcy
Rules of Procedure), shall not apply to the contested matter over the claim of Beulah D. Johnson signed
by Honorable Judge Susan Pierson Sonderby on June 23, 2009.

1. Iam Beulah D. Johnson; I reside at 1086 Torrey Drive, Fayetteville, NC 28301, birthday
March 14, 1951, a high school graduate. 1 attended Fayetteville Technical Community College.

2. On June 11, 1998, Kmart ignored the notice of the trial for Beulah D. Johnson in the United
States District Court, Eastern District of North Carolina with Honorable Judge Terrance W. Boyle.
Judge Terrance W. Boyle verified in court the notification to Kmart. The case was tried and heard and a
decision was rendered. The judge stated “Does Kmart not realize the seriousness of this matter.”

3. 1, Beulah D. Johnson started with Kmart on or about September 14, 1972. 1 experienced
problems of Kmart being discriminatory at the beginning. (Enclosed letter dated in 1975 that will be
explained in full details [EXHIBIT A]).

4. In January 9, 1975 store #4357, West Colonial Drive in Orlando, Florida, the position of
Checkout Supervisor was taken away and given to a young white female who 1 had trained. Kmart in
Orlando, Florida would not give me my proper raises. The personnel manager, Carol, failed to key my

raises given by the store manager. Ms Carol would make excuses, especially for my merit raises.
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EEOC investigated, found things favorable to me, but I decided not to bring a lawsuit. I relocated to
Fayetteville, North Carolina,

5. After moving to Fayetteville, North Carolina, I started as a checkout supervisor with
continued discrimination and retaliation. I started to work at the Kmart in Fayetteville, on or about April
26, 1976.

6. Under Glenn Dixon, store manager; on August 1, 1989, I was demoted from
checkout supervisor to door greeter without warnings or any complaints, effective August 24, 1989. This
position was changed from a level three to a level one. From that time on, it was a continuous change of
levels which resulted in a pay cap. He stated it was a company changed. 1know my records were altered
on September 1, 1990 before being mailed to headquarters. As noted on my personnel interview record,
the position changed to a level four was inconsistent to prior personnel interview record. Yet, he did
not put the highest-level positions that I had worked in the computer. (See copies of personnel interview
records [EXHIBIT B]). On or about October 13, 1993, my pay was increased by 25 cents and my level
changed from a 3 to 4. However, on February 21, 1994, Alice Wiggins, personnel manager changed my
level from a 4 to 3. Kmart gave the full-time position merchandise team manager to Andrea, clock # 117;
a white female who was approximately 28 years old on or about April 1995. I, Beulah D. Johnson, was
45 years old. This job was taken from me and given to this white young female.

7. Maria Heaps was giving the patio manager, a white female on or about Januvary 1996, This
position was not posted.

8. lasked to be considered for the position of assistant manager. It was given to a young white
male, Mr. Wade, clock #409, who was around the age of 25. He started as a trainee on or about June 10,
1996. I was at the age of 46 and had been employed with the company for 24 years and not given the
opportunity to be a trainee for the position. A position was given a few months later to a
young white female, named Kathy (under the age of 40) who worked as a substitute for personnel
assistant for 2 2 years. Kmart on or about August 12, 1996, the personnel assistant was given to a white
female, named Elizabeth, clock #123. T will enclose signed letters and personal statements by 30
witnesses concerning discrimination with regards to promotions and raises [EXHIBIT C, D, E].

9. Kmart Attorneys’ asked, “Why I did not get my money?” Ineed to ask Attorney

Phillip Barton, (my attorney) and Kmart this same question. Another question to ask was he threatened
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500 in attorney fees to Attorney Phillip Barton t0 handle this case.

or paid off? 1 paid in advance $7,
g. Ibelieve [ was

order for payment and manager’s trainin

violation of Title VII Civil Rights Act
as amended (Enclosed written letters

10, Kmart has disobeyed a court
of 1964, as

discriminated against because of race (black) in
amended and the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,

[EXHIBIT F).

This is the 2* day of November, 2009

B lsls B Setreer

Beulah D. Johnson
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Beulah D. Johnson, the claimant, certifies that she served her Statement of Claims by depositing
the same in first-class, postage prepaid U.S. mail addressed to:

Attorney William J. Barrett
200 West Madison Street, Suite 3900
Chicago, IL. 60606

Kathryn Gleason, Esq.

United States Trustee

219 S. Dearborn Street, Room 873
Chicago, IL 60604

This is the 2% day of November, 2009

BBowkod. B Hthsaor

Beulah D, Johnson
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January 22, 1975

International Headquarters
§.5. Kresge Company -
3100 W. B.G. Beave j
Troy, Michigan

Dear Sirs:

My name is Beulah Dyer and I am a black employee. The purpose 4
of this letter is to register an offical complaint of racial discrim-
ination against the 5.5. Kresge Company. 1 have been employed with
K-Mart department store #4357, on West Colonial Drive, in Orlando
rlorida for two and one-half years. During this period, several
incidents have happened to me which leaves no doubt in my mind that
they were the direct result of racial discrimination against me as
an employee of this particular store.

I began working for K-Mart as a part-time cashier in August of
1972. In two and a half years, I have worked my way up from part-
time cashier to check-out supervisor. On January 6, of this year
the management informed me, Wwithout any prior warning or official
complaints, that effective January 9, the position of supervisor
would be taken from me and given to a white assistant supervisor that .
I had trained since I was "yery observant” but, "not good enough to !,
be a supervisor." The manager graciously informed me that although
T could have been ngired" or "laid-off", I would retain my old posit-
ion of cashier, with no decrease in pay, since I was one of the best
cashiers that the store has, and would serve the store "best as a
cashier." At no point in the encounter did the management ever ex-
plain to me why was T not capable of my job as a supervisor; why had
I not been been informed of lapses in duty and failures to meet re-
sponsibilities carlier; and, if these accusations were, indeed, valid.
_—and they .are not—why, was I not warned earlier and given the oppor- ﬁ

i

P s

TR TR T

tunity, or option, to improve my pPerrormance.

This incident is the culmination of a series of equally unfair
and discrimnitory acts against me and other Black employees over the 3
two and a-half years that I have been employed with this store. The !
first blatant act of discrimination against me happened when the
position of supervisor first became open. I was called into the per-
sonel office and told by the personel manager, ard an assistant man-
ager, that I had been transferred to another store department. I was
officially informed that I had no choice in the matter and that I had

to accept the transfer Or nelge.” I consulted the manager to ingquire
why was I forced to accept a transfer without my ~onsent when other
store personel were given a choice in such mattews. He subsequently

told me that my work in check-outs was very satisfgerory, and that
I was not required to accept a disagreeable transfer. Therefore, I
became next in line for the supervisory position because of my senior-

ity and work performance.

e
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puring the ten months that I was supervisor, 1 was plagued by
lack of co-operation on the part of the store personel. I was not
allowed to exercise the full authority to operate maximally in my
capacity as supervisor. I have had to wait up to a period of two-
and-a-half months to recieve delinguent raises. on one ocasion, I
had to consult the store manager three times refore recieving a
raise that was due to me. In additon, I have been confronted several
times by the personel manager and assistant managers and spoken to
in a manner I consider quite inappropiate to my position as a super-
visor and not respectful to me as a capable, fully—functioning adult.
1In conclusion, these are only a few of several incidents that
leave no doubt that my removal as check~-out supervisor is strictly
the result of racial discrimination, rather than any l1ack of ability ‘
or efficiency on my part. I am filing this official complaint be- L
cause I like my job; I am qualified to keep it; I nave worked very W
hard to attain jt; and I don't think that I should be excluded from i
a job that I want and am qualified for simply on the basis of race,: L
As such, your prompt attention would be gratefully appreciated. ” 5¢ﬁ
Thank you very much. A

vours truly,

Beulah Dyer g
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EK< S. S. KRESGE COMPANY
SOUTHERN REGIONAL OFFICE
2581 PIEDMONT ROAD, N. E.

ATLANTA. GEORGIA 30324
FEbruary 12, 1975

Ms. Beulah Dyer
Route 7 Box 160A
Orlando, Fla. 32805

Dear Ms. Dyer:

We have received a copy of your January 22, 1975
letter concerning your problem in Store #4357,
Orlando, Florida.

We have taken the liberty of sending this letter
on to Mr. J. G. Mestan, who is the District Manager
of the stores in that area, He will conduct a

complete investigation and will be in touch with
you as to his findings.

Thank you for writing.
Yours very truly,
3. 8. KRESGE, COMPANY

A7,

J. R. Lynch
Regional Personnel Manager

JRL:dbh

cc: J. G. Mestan

Desc
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PERSONNEL INTERVIEW RECORD

(FILE IN PERSONNEL RECORD FOLDER) /
\I(Qi’,//,& Z\ J /,-.A//F/U /0L G
Name Clock No. Department
TYPE OF INTERVIEW RYEUCEEIERGIIELD a performance Review 1 Conduct U
CHECK TYPE Change of Responsibility [’E{ Employee Request O Cash Register Operation O

sussecT

., ’ - n
SUMMARY OF D|SCUSS.ION f{-/// 5é/;_74<’/' T T G g A T y,) YN, . ,A ya

7sz,/ /i/ﬂ e \JQ,,,/_/,//, “F 710 =Y

—_

Date

Witness

(An Equal Opportunity Employer)

CODE 4516—Pads—50's—(Rev. 2/78)—~M~—Litho in U.8,A.
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g PERSONNEL INTERVIEW RECORD
(PLACE IN CONFIDENTIAL EMPLOYEE RECORD FOLDER, CODE 94-45- 19)

xz

61&&&9\ (e | O 6 Leeslpmen gafwﬂm Lol
Name : =/ Clock No. Department
I A V3 A (] Cash Register Operation  [] Conduct (1 Other-Explain
CHECK TYPE [@Change of Responsibility (] Corrective Interview (1 Wage Review
(] Commendation Interview [] Employee Request
SUBJECT Nego~n3 R Q,;\/ﬂ/‘rm\ Db t5ln

et %29 =9 [Scule @y Newor

_\_fﬁ— peilld Mt o ///bhbj:'r"\c-"‘-. Seneee cfa—aL//),lm o o Lecea
//chr'/uarvﬂ» ﬂz»g_ /"/Qzar.-,-.g,o/\ sk O /L&,-.u, ,,,/;a_,én /413 1:_
S bp veer (2O T Fpplee pipuen | TAS gt
‘.1_'::\, v Love Z. 0 m»@.jn‘}"-,mi) p{.—\ -@ﬂ/l. LATTLN fu:,\/.ﬂ"&

/’Wzﬁp’/a /71//—;0 /TZZ& b///”.;"){ ﬁ-(f .Z,é//m 4.;_._/,54-.1,@.‘1,—1 4 A /\_r.,...—:; ¢ CLW..;...,I}:/]'L

EMPLOYEE COMMENTS

’/’5& o L Ao //,()75

Emplgyea’s Signature Anterviewer's Signature

§ -~/ -89

Datea

Witness’ Signature

(An Equal Opportunity Employer)
CODE 94.45-16—Pads 50—(Rev. 6/85)—K—Litho in USA RETENTION: INDEFINITELY
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JOB TITLE: CusToMER SERVICE EMPLOYEE

REPORTS TO: CusToMeR SERvICE AssISTANT MANAGER OR GUSTOMER SERvICE

SUPERVISOR
PAY GRADE LEVEL: One

FUNCTION: The function of the Customer Service Employee is to provide assistance to
customers, maintain merchandise displays, and operate a register at checkouts as needed.

DUTIES:

1)
2)
. g
5)
6)
7)
8)

9)

07/89

Greet all customers and assist as needed.

Respond to all customer service calls that relate to their agsigned area of responsibility.
In addition, help customers in areas other than the assigned area of responsibility.

Perform checkout service duties as scheduled on an on-call basis.

Adhere to counter maintenance star;dards.

Fill advertised merchandise displays as needed.

Maintain stockroom bin and loft areas in a neat and orderly manner as needed.
Place and sign merchandise as directed.

Cross trained in a minimum of one additional area of store operations as deemed
necessary by the General Manager.

Perform any tasks or duties deemed necessary by store management.

) T DL AN [yer >
(:*0/77 9,\/&7‘“ ] © /5[‘ 7

.

g -1 -%9 Bt by
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Clock No.

Name

Pasition

{0 Change of Responsibility O Other-Explain;'

AL FUNIHIATE (0 Employee Request (] Wage Review
SUBJECT C/QM. /.;,/ dovweto e

Dept.

-... () -' ‘..4...
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playea's Signature Interviewer's Signatura
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ra of Indmdual F(resam

(An Equal Opportunity Employer) RETENTION:
CODE (28) 0-9445%6-11 Y—Pads 50's ~(Ruv. 1/90)—-Z81—-D B YEARS FROM DATE OF SEPARATION
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(PLACE IN CONF\ ECORDF agerotefemEs

Name
Dept. Position
(] Change of ReSpOHS\blht\j [] Other-Explain
TYPE OF INTERVIEW [ Employee Request (] Wage Review
~ — .
SUBJECT |\ a0 L YLl C
SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION o i o ey 4 S LSRG
; ™

Interviewer's Signature

gignature of Individual Present ; ; Date
ortunity Employer) RETENTION:
8 YEARS FROM DATE OF 5EPARATION

(An Equal Opp

j—-Fads 50's—(Rev. |/90)—ZSI-‘—D

CODE (28) g-944516-111
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(PLACE IN CONFIDENTIAL EMFL QRiinked Hpb rar SERCEe (28) 0-9 57341.5)eSC
Name ! d Clack No. Positigh z /-é/
TYPE OF INTERVIEW K Cash Register Operation O Conduct (O Employee Request !
(CHECK TYPE) Change of Responsibility O Corrective Interview ]  Wage Review O

Commendation interview O

; SUMMAHY QF DISCUSSION [
/4

e

o Py 2
Employ®é's Signature interviewer s, Signa
o /. 25773 -
Signature of Individual Present Date
(An Equal Opportunity Employer) RETENTION:
CODE (28) 0-344516-11-1—Pads 50'a--(Pov. 6/89)—CCI—-D 8 YEARS FROM DATE OF SEPARATION
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(PLACE IN CONFIDENTIAL EMPLOY
ock NO. Position

Narne

Conduct [J Employee Request O

"TYPE OF INTERVIEW HE&=CY Register Operation [J
(CHECK TYPE) Change of Responsibility Corrective Interview [ Wage Review []
Commendation Interview O

SUBJECT [ d/ﬁ'—w#-’ﬁ—‘”“ Gt 24 Lrusl
970

SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION E (POl svetsaacs O 25 ¢ 94y -

ﬂ,c..c m Qaeti. 40 -'/5‘7013

EMPLOYEE COMMENTS E

5o 0l yﬁ/yﬂ/ [ 75 L Lt
Intortiewer's Signature

loyee's Signature
[O0-43-F T

Date

(An Equal Opportunity Employer) RETENTION:
8 YEARS FROM DATE OF SEPARATION
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Signature of Individual Present
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Name Clock No. Paosition
TYPEOF INTERVIEW B Cash Register Operation a Conduct [ Employee Request T
(CHECK TYPE) Change of Responsibility [ Corrective Interview Ul wage Review (]

Commendation interview d
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Signature of Individual Present Date
(An Equal Opportunity Employer) RETENTION:
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10/10/96
To Whom It May Concern: |

We the under sign are writing this letter with the
utmost concern for our futures.

We are Kmart associates and most of us have been
employed for several years. We are employed with Kmart
#4826, 1931 Skibo Road, Fayetteville, N.C. 28314, under
management and district management of Mr. Dixon. Our
present manager is Mr. Jim Maloney, who has been with
us for a short time.

When hired by Kmart, we were informed that this
was an Equal Opportunity Employer; this we feel is a

false statement made by the company.
Kmart over the years has displayed over and over

again continued discrimination toward minorities
(blacks).

We have received lower raises, we are usually passed
over for promotions. Kmart in comparing money and time
with company, you will find, whites with lesser time
having higher positions, as whites with the same time
having higher positions and a higher income, however
they have lesser qualification than the minorities.

Kmart stresses dismissal if raises and salaries are
discussed. We feel due to the unfairness exhibited and
procedures used is why the company makes everything

strictly confidential.
The last six positions were filled by whites, they are

—<4




& y.;#ﬁ-omm Doc 32136-1 Filed 11/05/09  Entered 11/09/09 08:26:32 Desc
- Document Continued Page 43 of 50

head security, garden shop manager, frontend manager,
stock replenishing manager, sporting goods manager, and
on approximate 8-12-96 the position of personnel
assistant was given to a white female age around 25, who
had no formal training has not been employed for a year
with the company. The employee’s name is #123,
Elizabeth.

These actions are being taken because we want a
future.

Respectfully,

Associates

17. Sl
18. 77 -7&45 L
19.
20 T

21.4 ), ¢
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EMPLOYER DISCRIMINATION COMPLAINT FORM

DATE /I~ 26~ 4§

PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY IN BLACK INK.

1. NAME: FIRST /MQVJ MI_A  LAST /7/(71,[,

2. ADDRESS: STREET /.29 /}’quna#d,

CITY, STATE, ZIP %l)r:’nr. lake. A//)VM @a V'/)/: ha J? 8340
-
3. PHONE #: HOME(__‘] (0 96~ /576 wonx(‘?/ 0) YL 2-7456

4. DATE OF BIRTH: MONTH __ 07 pay (& _ vear_3¥
5, SOCIAL SECURITY # A (77— 54— /£S5 g
6. RACE ’Z/ /4 sex_ Enlale.
2. FORM OF DISCRIMINATION EXPERIENCED:
A. RACIAL X
B. AGE _
C. SEX _
D. OTHER _

E. COMMENTS: L have a Lot nl (Dzam[)' ats The -
T (AN Like o diseual  iHe Stmegne

Theo Mabe  We (Cam g@qﬂ:@ decide. IA)IM_LT"
(‘\\{\f'\fj"’f) Can be Mode., .

8. ACCUSED CORPORATION: K MART, 1931 SKIBO ROAD, FAYETTEVILLE N.C. 28314
9. DISTRICT/FORMER MANAGER: GLYNN DIXON
10. PRESENT MANAGER: JIM MALONEY

11. PERSONNEL MANAGER: RAMONA MARSHALL

SIGNATURE_ 7/ Tﬁ’/u?/ B gt

——4
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e * ‘ o/ Vr Document Continued ~ Page 45 of 50
EMPLOYER DISCRIMINATION WORK SHEET  PAGE 2

DATE / - 26-9 &

{. NAME: FIRST /V(aru MI 3, LAST Hacl

2. POSITION_( lf\gg;\b Qu\— Cashiev

3. YEARS EMPLOYED g

4, LEVEL_/

5. YEARS AT CURRENT LEVEL D

6. PLEASE LIST BELOW DATES OF DISCRIMINATION, PROMOTIONS, DEMOTIONS,
EVALUATIONS, RAISES AND BENEFITS WITHIN THE LAST 6 MONTHS. IF THERE IS
NOT ENOUGH SPACE PROVIDED BELOW, PLEASE ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEETS WITH

YOUR SIGNATURE.

1 be()ﬁy\ (e K o Q\f(‘f—g\_ K 'Yl Y?L I/') wone

lchf-T ) Hayinlalu %/l’n’ﬂ— T }PC{— Ha wla ir
Moo O b Ao ga 1. (nd’ Vo0 Lsekng

I e K et Heve  n Apepl mL GG D

t()

q /l Cay. (il £t iy /ﬂl”l)ol‘ﬂlnf'f S fny bed
1 L'I—P 0 i i A rd A Lo yhe Fhlg P/—PPN///F
e € /

SIGNATURE
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8. ACCUSED CORPORATION: K MART, 1931 SKIBO ROAD, FAYETTEVILLE N.C. 28314
9. DISTRICT/FORMER MANAGER: GLYNN DIXON
10. PRESENT MANAGER: JIM MALONEY

11. PERSONNEL MANAGER: RAMONA MARSHALL
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